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WATER 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY 
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY FOR A 
DETERMINATION CONCERNING FENWICK WATER 
TANK PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER ON REQUEST FOR 
EXTENSION 
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Parties of Record: 

Brian O. Lipman, Esq, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Niall J. O’Brien, Esquire, Archer & Greiner P.C., on behalf of New Jersey-American Water 
Company 
Louis P. Rago, Esq., on behalf of the Borough of Bernardsville  
Phyllis J. Kessler, Esq. and David B. Amerikaner, Esq., Duane Morris, LLP, on behalf of Paul 
Savas, Intervenor and Karen Martin, Participant 

BY THE BOARD:1 

This matter is before the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) concerning Board Staff’s 
(“Staff”) request for a 45-day extension of time prior to the Board issuing a Final Decision in this 
matter. 

On May 1, 2023, the Board received Administrative Law Judge Tricia Caliguire’s Initial Decision, 
rendering a 45-day statutory period for review and setting the date for final Board action on June 
15, 2023.2 3 

On May 11, 2023, the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel filed exceptions to the Initial Decision. 

On May 15, 2023, David Amerikaner, Esq. filed exceptions to the Initial Decision on behalf of 
Intervenor Paul Savas and Participant Karen Martin. 

1 Commissioner Christodoulou recused himself due to a potential conflict of interest and as such took no 

part in the discussion or deliberation of this matter. Commissioners Guhl-Sadovy and Abdou abstained 

from voting on this matter.  

2 Since the deadline set by this order by operation of the Administrative Procedure Act falls on a Sunday, it 

is effectively the following Monday by virtue of the generally applicable regulations.  See N.J.A.C. 1:1-1.4. 

3 N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(c). 
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Staff requested a 45-day extension of time to adequately review the record in this matter. 

As such, and for good cause having been shown, considering the voluminous record in this 
matter, I HEREBY GRANT Staff's request for an additional 45 days prior to the Board rendering 
a Final Decision in this matter. As such, and pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(c) and N.J.A.C. 1 :1-
18.8, I HEREBY ORDER that the time for the Board to issue a Final Decision is extended to July 
31, 2023. 4 

DA TED: June 7, 2023 

ATTEST: ,~dd~-
SECRETARY 

Date Board mailed Order to OAL: 

DATED: _____ _ 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

L. FIORDALISO 
ESIDENT 

BARRY E. MOSCOWITZ, ACTING DIRECTOR 
AND CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

Date OAL mailed executed Order to Board: 

Date Board mailed executed Order to Parties: 

cc: Service List Attached 

4 President Joseph L. Fiordaliso is authorized by the Board to execute this Order of Extension on its behalf. 
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Niall J. O’Brien, Esq. 
Archer & Greiner P.C. 
1025 Laurel Oak Road 
Voorhees, NJ 08043 
nobrien@archerlaw.com 
 
Paul Savas, Intervenor 
Phyllis J. Kessler, Esq. 
David B. Amerikaner, Esq. 
Duane Morris, LLP 
1540 Broadway 
Suite 1400 
New York, NY 10022 
pjkessler@duanemorris.com 
dbamerikaner@duanemorris.com 
 
Karen Marin, Participant 
Richard Schkolnick, Esq. 
Law Offices of Richard Schkolnick, LLC 
75 Main Street, Suite 203 
Millburn, NJ 07041 
 
Robert Donaher, Esq.  
Herold Law, PA 
25 Independence Blvd., Suite 301 
Warren, NJ 07059 
rdonaher@heroldlaw.com 
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Sherri Golden, Board Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Water and Energy 
 
Mike Kammer, Director 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Malike Cummings, Deputy Director 
malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Magdy Mekhaeil 
magdy.mekhaeil@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Rupal Patel 
rupal.patel@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Counsel’s Office 
 
Michael Beck, General Counsel 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Michael Hunter, Regulatory Officer 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov 
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Borough of Bernardsville 
Louis P. Rago, Esq. 
25 Lindsley Dr.  
Suite 200  
Morristown, NJ 07960 
lragolaw@gmail.com 
 
Anthony Suriano, Borough Clerk 
Borough of Bernardsville 
166 Mine Brook Road 
Bernardsville NJ 07924 
asuriano@bernardsvilleboro.org 
 
 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG Assistant Section Chief 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Meliha Arnautovic, DAG 
meliha.arnautovic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Brandon Simmons, DAG 
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Division of Rate Counsel  
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Susan E. McClure, Esq. 
smcclure@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esq. 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Emily Smithman, Esq. 
esmithman@rpa.nj.gov 
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